

PALAMURU UNIVERSITY MAHABUBNAGAR – 509 001

RC. No. 2962/3302/PU/Acad/B.Ed/Affi/2020-21

Dated: 25-01-2021

ORDERS

- Palamuru University Affiliated Colleges Private unaided to Scholars College of Education, Nagavaram 'X' Roads, Wanaparthy District under the Scholars Educational Society, Nandi hills, Wanaparthy District Grant of provisional annual affiliation for the academic year 2020-21 Orders Issued-Reg.
- Ref:- 1. This University Lr.No: 01/ Academic /B.Ed/ M.Ed/ PG/ B.P.Ed/ Pharmacy/ MBA affiliations/2020-21 Date:24-01-2020
 - 2. Lr.No.NIL Dated: 22-02-2020, of the Principal/ Correspondent, Scholars College of Education, Nagavaram'X' Roads, Wanaparthy District.
 - 3. F.No. SRC/NCTE/APS07256/B.Ed/TG/2020/118035 Dated: 06-09-2020, of the Regional Director, NCTE, Govt. of India, Dwarka, New Delhi.

Based on the recognition accorded by National Council of Teacher Education, New Delhi the University has accorded approval for grant of "Extension of provisional affiliation to Scholars College of Education, Nagavaram'X' Roads, Wanaparthy District under the Scholars Educational Society, Nandi hills, Wanaparthy District for the academic year 2020-21 to offer B.Ed Course with an annual intake of 100 Subjected to the fulfillment of the following conditions and general rules of affiliation.

- 1. Books worth Rs.25,000/- to be purchased.
- 2. Staff approval/renewal for 2019-20 & 2020-21
- 3. Governing Body meetings are to be conducted every Academic year including University nominee.

As the Covid-19, conditions are still prevailing under the University Jurisdiction. The Inspection of the College will be taken in due course.

Therefore the management is directed to submit the Compliance Report on the fulfillment of the above conditions on or before <u>28-02-2021</u> with documentary evidence wherever necessary, through Governing Body member nominated by the University in the following prescribed proforma.

l.	Conditions stipulated by the	Fulfillment by the	Remarks
No	Inspection Committee	College	(to be filled by the College)
1	2	3	4

GENERAL CONDITIONS TO BE FULFILLED BY ALL COURSES

1. That they should appoint teaching staff @ 1:12 through duly constituted selection Committee as per P.U. norms, associating the University Nominee on the selection Committee and Subject Expert representing all Methodologies and obtain the Renewal/Approval of the Registrar, Palamuru University for the Non-ratified staff at the beginning of the academic year whenever required.

- 2. They should run the course in two sections of (50) each where the accommodation for (100) students are not available.
- 3. To provide spacious rooms for classes and laboratories and separate toilets for Men and Women as suggested by the Inspection Committee.
- 4. Consolidated attendance statement is to be prepared every year and submit to the University.
- 5. It is made clear to all the colleges that Non fulfillment of the above conditions are not fulfilled by the College(s) within the stipulated time, such college(s) will be disaffiliated after intimation to NCTE /State Government.
- 6. To appoint a qualified librarian.
- 7. Attendance register and teaching diaries are to be maintained properly. Attendance of the students to be marked in the class room only.
- 8. Colleges should strictly adhere to Palamuru University almanac.

REGISTRAR

To

The Principal, Scholars College of Education, Nagavaram'X' Roads, Wanaparthy District.

Copy to:

- 1. OSD to Vice Chancellor, Palamuru University.
- 2. Controller of Examinations, Palamuru University.
- 3. The Regional Director, National Council for Teacher Education, G. 7 sector-10(Near Section-10, Metro station), Dwarka, New Delhi-110075.
- 4. The Principal Secretary to Govt. Minority Welfare Dept. Govt. of Telangana, Hyderabad.
- 5. The Secretary to Govt. Minority Welfare Dept. Govt. of Telangana, Hyderabad.
- 6. The Dist. Social Welfare Officer, Mahabubnagar for information.
- 7. The Dist. Tribal Welfare Officer, Mahabubnagar for information.
- 8. The Dist. Minority Welfare Officer, Mahabubnagar for information.

Email ID -acadpu2018@gmail.com